Inflation rate   12.0   11.0

The inflation rate used in the assumption is forward-looking.

   7 7

   7 7

   9 9

   14 14
   26 26

30
35
40
45

25

Remeasurement gains and losses recognised in other comprehensive income are analysed as follows:

Defined benefit plans remeasurement (loss)/ gain

Defined benefit plans remeasurement (losses)/ gains net of tax

The employee benefits related expense are recognised in the following line items in the Statement of cash flow:

Mortality in service

Sample age
2021 2020

Number of deaths in
year out of 10,000 lives Number of deaths in year out of 10,000 lives

Total

The employee benefits related expense are recognised in the following line items in the statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income:

Cost of Sales

Administrative Expenses

55

Cadbury Nigeria Plc
Annual Report

31 December 2021

Notes to the financial statements (Continued)

21 Employee benefits (Continued)
Withdrawal from service

2021 2020

   7 7

   5 5

   3 3
   3 3

Withdrawals/turnover

( f ) Sensitivity analysis

Gratuity
Long service

awards
In thousands of naira N N
Base   664,694

+1%   634,819

-1%   697,638
+1%   682,140

-1%   648,590
+1%   683,239

-1%   647,623
Age rated up by one year   662,551

Age rated down by one year   666,632

Risk exposure

i.

ii.

iii.

iv.

(g) Maturity Profile of the Defined Benefit Obligation

Gratuity
Long service

awards
In thousands of naira N N

Beyond 10 years   - 2,689,540

Total   - 3,743,992

Between 2 and 5 years   - 346,485

Between 5 and 10 years   - 495,213

Within the next 12 months (next annual reporting period)   - 212,754